CITY OF LAMBS GROVE
COUNCIL MEETING

JULY 11, 2013

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill Perrenoud at 7:03 p.m. Roll call: Ken Slothouber, Cindy
Humke, and Kevin Parsons present. Absent: Tom Clark and Kent DeGoey. Slothouber moved and was
seconded by Parsons to approve the agenda. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

Guests: Steve Klocke
New Business:

a. Klocke reported that all of the sewer segments had been lined that could be done prior to the
point repairs being completed. SAK is in the process of obtaining bids for the point repairs. The
Council also discussed a segment that SAK is unable to line and options of doing it now or later.

Klocke also gave his report on the culvert on Emerson Hough. The bottom of the culvert is
rusted out. Water is flowing down underground instead of out of the pipe. Klocke submitted a
cost estimate to Clark for the replacement of the culvert.

b. Parsons moved and was seconded by Humke to approve the second reading of Ordinance No.
2013-001 amending provisions pertaining to sewer service charges. Upon roll call vote, motion
carried unanimously.

c. Humke moved and was seconded by Parsons to approve the agreement for library services
between the City of Lambs Grove and the Newton Public Library. Upon roll call vote, motion
carried unanimously.

d. Slothouber moved and was seconded by Humke to approve the first reading of Ordinance No.
2013-002 amending provisions pertaining to installment payment of cost of abatement. Upon
roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

Consent Agenda:

Humke moved and was seconded by Slothouber to approve all of the items on the consent agenda
including the minutes from the June 6, 2013 meeting, bills amended to include the invoice from lowa
One Call, and reconciliation report for June. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

JCARL Participation Fee $19.26
News Printing Company Publications $93.09
Dodd’s Sanitation Contract $670.00
Christina Machin Salary $392.64

IPERS Retirement $156.01



Tom Clark
lowa League of Cities
lowa Codification

Snyder & Associates

Karl Peters Construction

Alliant Energy
Alliant Energy
lowa One Call

Total July Bills

General Fund
Charges for Fee

Local Option Sales Tax
Emergency

Road Use Fund
Capital Projects

Total June Revenue

General Fund

Charges for Fee

Local Option Sales Tax
Road Use Fund
Capital Projects

Total June Expenses

Staff and commissions reports

Mayor: Mayor Perrenoud reported that he had received a request from a resident to remodel a front
porch and informed the resident that a building permit is needed prior to work beginning. Perrenoud

Reimb for Back-up $84.79

Member Dues $247.00
Legislative Ordinance  $100.00
Professional Services  $2,142.00
Storm Sewer $500.00
Utilities $390.80
Utilities $22.94
Utility Locates $9.90

$4,828.43

$901.92
$1,998.76
$833.50
$20.28
$1,174.03
$6,300.00

$11,228.49

$2,370.81
$0.00
$0.00
$7,653.94
$1,275.00

$11,299.75



also reported that a foreclosed home in the community had been purchased and the new owner has
plans to renovate it.

Streets: Parsons reported that the streets had been cleaned. He also reported that the curbs need to
be cleaned.

Sewers: No additional report

Parks: Humke reported that the park is being mowed.
Tree Steward: No report

Storm Sewers: No report

City Clerk: No report

Financial: No report

Old Business: None

Slothouber moved and was seconded by Parsons to adjourn at 8:02 p.m. Upon roll call vote, motion
carried unanimously.

Next City Council meeting to be held August 1, 2013 at 7:00 p.m.
Minutes submitted by Christina Machin, City Clerk.

Mayor

Bill Perrenoud

City Clerk

Christina Machin



