## CITY OF LAMBS GROVE

## COUNCIL MEETING

JULY 11, 2013

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill Perrenoud at 7:03 p.m. Roll call: Ken Slothouber, Cindy Humke, and Kevin Parsons present. Absent: Tom Clark and Kent DeGoey. Slothouber moved and was seconded by Parsons to approve the agenda. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

Guests: Steve Klocke

#### New Business:

a. Klocke reported that all of the sewer segments had been lined that could be done prior to the point repairs being completed. SAK is in the process of obtaining bids for the point repairs. The Council also discussed a segment that SAK is unable to line and options of doing it now or later.

Klocke also gave his report on the culvert on Emerson Hough. The bottom of the culvert is rusted out. Water is flowing down underground instead of out of the pipe. Klocke submitted a cost estimate to Clark for the replacement of the culvert.

- Parsons moved and was seconded by Humke to approve the second reading of Ordinance No.
  2013-001 amending provisions pertaining to sewer service charges. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.
- c. Humke moved and was seconded by Parsons to approve the agreement for library services between the City of Lambs Grove and the Newton Public Library. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.
- Slothouber moved and was seconded by Humke to approve the first reading of Ordinance No.
  2013-002 amending provisions pertaining to installment payment of cost of abatement. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

## Consent Agenda:

Humke moved and was seconded by Slothouber to approve all of the items on the consent agenda including the minutes from the June 6, 2013 meeting, bills amended to include the invoice from Iowa One Call, and reconciliation report for June. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

JCARL	Participation Fee	\$19.26
News Printing Company	Publications	\$93.09
Dodd's	Sanitation Contract	\$670.00
Christina Machin	Salary	\$392.64
IPERS	Retirement	\$156.01

Tom Clark	Reimb for Back-up	\$84.79
Iowa League of Cities	Member Dues	\$247.00
Iowa Codification	Legislative Ordinance	\$100.00
Snyder & Associates	Professional Services	\$2,142.00
Karl Peters Construction	Storm Sewer	\$500.00
Alliant Energy	Utilities	\$390.80
Alliant Energy	Utilities	\$22.94
Iowa One Call	Utility Locates	\$9.90
Total July Bills		\$4,828.43

General Fund	\$901.92
Charges for Fee	\$1,998.76
Local Option Sales Tax	\$833.50
Emergency	\$20.28
Road Use Fund	\$1,174.03
Capital Projects	\$6,300.00
Total June Revenue	\$11,228.49

General Fund	\$2,370.81
Charges for Fee	\$0.00
Local Option Sales Tax	\$0.00
Road Use Fund	\$7,653.94
Capital Projects	\$1,275.00
Total June Expenses	\$11,299.75

# Staff and commissions reports

Mayor: Mayor Perrenoud reported that he had received a request from a resident to remodel a front porch and informed the resident that a building permit is needed prior to work beginning. Perrenoud

also reported that a foreclosed home in the community had been purchased and the new owner has plans to renovate it.

Streets: Parsons reported that the streets had been cleaned. He also reported that the curbs need to be cleaned.

Sewers: No additional report

Parks: Humke reported that the park is being mowed.

Tree Steward: No report

Storm Sewers: No report

City Clerk: No report

Financial: No report

Old Business: None

Slothouber moved and was seconded by Parsons to adjourn at 8:02 p.m. Upon roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

Next City Council meeting to be held August 1, 2013 at 7:00 p.m.

Minutes submitted by Christina Machin, City Clerk.

Mayor

Bill Perrenoud

City Clerk

Christina Machin